

No. 16-814

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3), U.S. Marine Corps,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Armed Forces

BRIEF OF THE MILITARY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF NEITHER PARTY OPPOSING CERTIORARI

DONALD G. REHKOPF, JR.
Counsel of Record
BRENNA BOYCE, PLLC
31 East Main Street, Suite 2000
Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 454-2000
drehkopfjr@brennalaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.	1
THE FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	5
ARGUMENT.	7
I. CONGRESS, THE MILITARY, AND RFRA: SOME RELEVANT BACKGROUND.	7
II. RFRA AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.	11
A. Military Free Exercise Jurisprudence.	12
B. RFRA and its Application to the UCMJ.	14
C. Good Order and Discipline.	18
III. RFRA DOES NOT PROVIDE PETITIONER ANY BASIS FOR JUDICIAL RELIEF.	20
A. Context.	20
B. Conduct.	22
C. The Judicial Deference Doctrine.	24

IV. CERTIORARI IS NOT WARRANTED..... 27

 A. There is No Circuit Split..... 27

 B. This Case Is Not an Appropriate
 Vehicle to Consider the Scope and
 Context of RFRA’s Application in a
 Military Environment..... 28

CONCLUSION. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Bolden v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986).	17, 18
Brown v. Giles, 444 U.S. 348 (1980)..	25
Burwell v. Hobby Lobby, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).	14, 17
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).. . . .	21
Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	16
Goldman v. Weinberger,.	passim
Greer v. Spock, 424 U.S. 828 (1976)..	19
Holt v. Hobbs, 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015)..	22, 27, 28
Lying v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988).	17
Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007).	22, 23
Parker v. Levy, 417 U.S. 733 (1974)..	passim
Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).	19
Singh v. Carter, 185 F.Supp.3d 11 (D.DC. 2016).. . . .	27
Singh v. McHugh, 185 F.Supp.3d 201 (D.DC. 2016)	27

Tucker v. California Dept. of Educ., 97 F.3d 1204 (9 th Cir. 1996).	10, 11
United States v. Apel, 135 S.Ct. 1114 (2014).. . . .	20
United States v. Gray, 42 C.M.R. 255 (CMA 1979)..13	
United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982).. . . .	11, 17
United States v. Sterling, 2015 WL 832587 (NM CCA 2015)..	9, 21
United States v. Sterling, 75 M.J. 407 (CAAF 2016)..	2-4
United States v. Webster, 65 M.J. 936 (ACCA), rev. denied, 67 M.J. 9 (CAAF 2008)..	20
Wheaton College v. Burwell, 134 S.Ct. 2806 (2014)(Mem.).. . . .	17

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article I, § 8, cl.14.	9
U.S. Const., Amend. I.	passim

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 774.	16
10 U.S.C. § 801 et seq., Uniform Code of Military Justice.	9

10 U.S.C. §§ 886, 889, and 891.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 892(2).	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).	6
50 U.S.C. § 797.	20
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq.....	passim

REGULATIONS

DoD Instruction 1300.17	5, 7, 9, 26
SECNAVINST 1730.8B (2012)[Secretary of the Navy Instruction].	5, 8, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cooper, Gustavus Adolphus and Military Justice, 92 Mil.L.Rev. 129 (1981).....	18
Fitzkee & Letendre, Religion in the Military: Navigating the Channel Between the Religion Clauses, 59 A.F. Law Rev. 1 (2007).	25, 26
Fitzkee, Religious Speech in the Military: Freedoms and Limitations, XLI Parameters 59 (Autumn 2011).	10, 16, 18
Hamilton, The Case for Evidence-Based Free Exercise Accommodation: Why the Religious Freedom Restoration Act Is Bad Public	

Policy, 9 Harv. L & Pol’y Rev. 129 (2015). 5

House Report 103-88 (May 11, 1993). 15, 24

Mason & Brougher, CRS Report for Congress,
Military Personnel and Freedom of Religious
Expression: Selected Legal Issues, (2010). . . 23

Senate Report 103-11 (July 27, 1993). 15, 24, 25

Sussman, Prayer For Relief: Considering the Limits
of Religious Practices in the Military, 20
Roger Williams Univ. L.Rev. 75 (2015).10, 16, 19
